## RESOLUTION NUMBER <u>120-21</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF LAKE DRIVE FROM BLUE HERON BLVD. TO ISLAND ROAD AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the city of Riviera Beach will be hosting the First Annual Santa Dash Fun Run and holiday activities; and

**WHEREAS**, the closure is necessary for the production of a safe and enjoyable event; and

**WHEREAS**, staff is requesting the authorization to temporarily close Lake Drive from Blue Heron Blvd. to Island Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1**. Authorize the closure of Lake Drive from Blue Heron Blvd. to Island Road Saturday December 11, 2021 from 6 a.m. until noon.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _	DAY OF	<u>,</u> 2021.
----------------------------	--------	----------------

RESOLUTION NUMBER 120-21 Page 2	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM
TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON	
JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D COUNCILPERSON	
DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON	
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
T. MCCOY:	DATE:
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	